AL W) LW NN AW Pd TS

1l

State of Netn Bampshire

'DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES H. HAYES BLDG; 33 HAZEN DR.
:EONCORD, N.H, 03305
(603) 271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN
COMMISSIONER OF
SAFETY

June 17, 2020
His Excc]lcncy, Governar Christéphér. T, Sdnunu
and the Honorable Cotingil
State-House )
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

.Requested: Action
Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43; the. Department ‘of -Safety, Division :of ‘Homeland ‘Security -and Emergency Manngcmcnt
(HSEM) requests authorization. to ‘enteér intg 4 grant . ag'rée'mi:nt with the ‘Town of Swanzey (VC#177485-B003) in; the:
amount of $65,000. 00° for activities-to assist. wnh the Tehabilitation of ellglblc ‘high .hazard poténtial dams: Effective

upon Governor and. Council approval through ‘September 30; 2022. Fundmg source:. 100% Fédéral Funds,

Funding'is:available in‘the:SFY 202 |-operating budget as-follows:.

02-23-23236010-56300000 Dept.of Safety  Homeland Sec:Emer Mgmi 100% HHPD Local Match
072-500574 Grants Ao Loecal,Gov't --Federal
Activity Code: 23HHPD 2019 . $65/000.00

Ekglana’fio’ 3

This grant provides fundingto the Townof Swanzey‘for desugn and; pcrmmmg measures'to adequately address: defic iciencies of*
thé Upper 'Wilson Dam:(NID No. NHOOZOZ) The: Upper ‘Wilson Dam has been foundfo be-deficient in; dnschargc capacity-for
the desigh stor gvent, resulting in o' subseguent: Leiter of Deﬁc:cncy (LOD)-issued by itic New Hampshire Department of
Environirental. Serwces (DES); D4t Biiréau Water Division,

The grant ‘agrecment: Tisted above 's: funded from the FFY 2019 H:gh Hazard Potennal Ddm (HHPD) Program, ‘which. was
awardcd to the Depariment.of Safety, Division of Homeland! Sccunly and’ Emcrgcncy Managcmcnt (HSEM) fro*m‘thc chcral
Emc’r'g’e':icy Management Agency (FEMA). The: HHPD.- Program’ prov:dcs fechnical, plannmg, 'des:gn and constﬁ:‘ctibn
assistanicé: in ‘the form of gmnts t0;:ststes for :non-Federal govcmmcntal- orgariizaions or ,nonprof' t: orgamzatlons for
rehablllmnon of ehg:ble hlgh ‘hazird, potential dams; For FFY. 2019, thé HHPD will:provide.assisiance for.fechnical, :planning,
des:gn and- clher pré-construction -act] Graiit guidanice ‘and japplicationg aré vailable: 19, all” Eniiérgéncy Managcment
Directors, cI:glblc dam:owners; and olhcr il lf' ed 'b’rg’nhi'?j:tions in the Stdté.;iSilbré’t:‘i]iiEﬁts submit.applications fo this;office,
which.are reviewed by the:State Hazard. Mmgauon Officer; Assmam Chief of Grants and Field Ri senlatives'and approved
"by thé HSEM: Director: The criteria-for approval are:based’on grant- cl|g1b|hty in' accordam:e with the grant's:ctirreit guidince

and tht docimented ieeds.of the:local: Jurisdictions.

“The ngh -Hazard. Potential Dam Program ‘is 65% fcderally funded by-FEMA: with 'a 35% match Féquiremient suppllcd ‘by-the
subrecipient. The subrecipient: ncknowledgcs their match obllgnuon as part i of Exhlbst B 10 lhclr grantagreement,

In the-event that. Federal Funds are no, tonger available, General ‘Funds:and/or Highway Funds will not be requested.to'support
-this. program.

Corinissioner of Safety



GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby
Mutually sgree as follows:
: - GENERAL PROVISIONS >
1. ldentification and: Definitions.

-|&1¥ 130, before the undersigned officer; per:onnlly appeared the persan: Identifled {n'block!1:12;,
known'ta. me (or uthfnetodly pmven) to.be, the pcrson ‘'whose name ¥ signed: in- hlock‘l 11, 8nd
/ lchunwledged thiat helshe executed this docnmenl in the, capulty Indlnled‘l.n block 1. . ™

JENERN s ptars of Notary Pudlic or Jmﬂa.onte Peace

{Sesi) a/\-t-letM‘_; (/}v-pu.f o v =l e e
5132 Name &Title of Notary Public orJluﬂee of. lhePuce %mm
o ﬂ/\rr_‘.«m\ 5Jm’f:h "/u(,f-,.., &zz(, uwwmmm

v l-l-..SlateA'n'

-_l l'f M'M“I by Goverkortnd Coun:!l (lfappllublc)r T -
,‘By:- .

1.1, State:Agency Nams 1.2. State. Agency Address
NH Departmenl of Safety, Hometand - 13 Hazen Drive
Security and Emergency Menngement- | | Concord, NH-03304-
1.3 Snbreciplent Rame ' 1.4, Subroclpieni Tel WAddress 603-352-7411
‘“Town of Swantey (‘VCllT'MBS—BOOJ) | . . PO Box-1000%, Swuny NH 03446
1.5 Effective Date 1.6, Account’ Nomber | 17 Conmipletion Daté- | 1.8. Granot leilaﬂon
Upon State Approval . +AU ¥S6300000 ' ’Sepumberlo 2022 -$65,000.00
1.9, Grant Officer for State Agcncy-_ 41.10. Suu Agency Tc!cphone Number
Whitney Weleki, Assistant Chief of Crants- (603) 213-3667: o
By s!gnlng dm forn we certily that we have complied with any; publk cting ."‘., i t for e oftha *
5 nt, incl Iflppliuhle RSA 31195—!1.' i . e
1, ‘Subrec p "W 1. 12. Nune & Titke of Subredpient Signor 1
. IM-J . c"\'\fléf"-ﬂ ’¢1 fﬂv-\ﬂlf-rnr.f#‘-&: .
‘Subrecipient Slgnanlr- 1 :Nlmo & Title of Subreciplent Signor 2
Spbmcipiui_t Signatare 3, ' Nam & Tmc of Snbmlpleni Slgnor ¥
1.13. Aclmowledgmem Statc of New Hsmpahlre, Couul'y af (’jp ¢0/\ 1Fe. o on

R . On:, i1

- -

2.vSCOPE OF WORK:- lnmwrwmnmdammm by:heSmofN-mewhm.mmmmuw '

- identified'in block-1.].(herelnsfter ceferrad bu"\heSuw').pummmRSAZI PJS.ﬂuSn!nelplai idantified In block-
133 (herelnafier refémod to as "the Sibreéiplent™); shall. parform!thatwork identified ind more particularty ‘described in the-
scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBITA {the"scope of work being herelnafier. referréd to u the Pruject")




5.4,

53

82,

8.3,

AREA COVERED, Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Subrecipiem shall perforin the Project in. and with respect to, the Stale of New
Hampshire,

This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become
efTective on the date ol approval of this Agreement by the Governor and
Council of the State of New Hampshire if’ required (block 1:17), or upon
signuture by the Stale Agency as shown in block 1,14 (“the elfective dake™),
Excepl os otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, including al)
repofts Tequired by this Agreement, shall be completed in its entirety priorito
the dzuc in blocl: 1.7 (huunnﬁcr refun.d 10 as lhe Complcuon Du:c, Y

The Grant Amount is identitied and more particularty deseribed in EXHIBIT
B, aitached hereto.-

The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT B.

in accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in consideration
ol the satisfactory perfonmance of the Project, as determined by the Siate, and
as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of thesc geners) provisions, the State shall pay
the Subrecipient the Grant Amount; The Siate shall withhold from the amount
otherwise payable to the Subrecipient under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permitled, to be withbeld pursuant to N.H, RSA 80.7 through 7-c.
The payment by the Stale of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the
complete paymeni 10 the Subrecipient for all expenses, of whatever nature,
incurred by the Subrecipient in the perforinance hereof, and shali be the only,
and the complete, compensztion to the Subrecipient for 1he Project.: The State
shall have no liabititics 10 the Subrecipicnt ather than the Grant Amount.,
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreememt (o the contrary, and
nolwithstanding unexpecied circumstances, in no ¢vent shall the ol of all
payments authorized, or aciually made, hereunder exceed the Grant Fimitation
set Torth in block 1,8 of these gcncrnl prowsmns "

5.2,

93,

9.4,

H,
L1,

1,10
111:2
11:1:3
1,04

c 12,

In connection wuh the pcrfonnancc of 1he ijccl the Subrecipient shall
compty with all statutes, laws regulations, and orders ol fedenl, state, county,
or municipal authorities which shall impose any cbligations or duty upan the
Subrecipient, including the scquisition of sny and all necessary permits;

Between the Effective Date and the daie three (3) years after the Completion
Date the Subrecipivnt shall keep detnited accounts of all expenses incurred in
conncction  with  the  Project,
administration, transportation, insurance, telephone calls, and clerical materials
and services, Such accounts shall be supported by receipts, invoices, bills and
other similar documents, .

Between the Effective Date and the date three (3) yesrs aller the Completion
Date, at any time during the Subrecipient’s normal business hours, and as ofien
as the State shall demand, the Subrecipient shall make availablk to the State all
records pertdining to matiers covered by this Agreement. The Subrecipient
shall permit the State to audit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to
make audits of all conracts, invoices, malerials, payrolls, records of personnel,
dats (as that tcrm is hercinafier defined), and other information rclating to all
matters covered by Lhis Agreement, . As used in this paragraph, “Subrccipient”
includes all persons, natural or ﬁcnonnl afTiliated with, controlled by, or under
common ownership with, the entity identified as the Subrecipient in block 1.3
of these provisions

The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to
perform the Projecl.  The Subrecipient warrants that oll personnel engaged in
the Project shall be qualified to perform such Project, and shall be properly
licensed and guthorized lo perform such Project under all applicable laws.

The Subrecipient shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontrector,
subgrantee, or other person, firm or corporation vdth whom it is engaged in a
combined effort 1o perform the Project, 1o hire any person who has
contractual relationship with the State, or who is a Stele officer or employee,
elected or appointex,

The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the State hereunder,, In the
event of any dtspuu. hereunder, the iaterpretation of this Agrtcm:nl by the
on on &Ny d1spulc shall be final;:.

"As used in this Agreement, the word * dntn shall mean all information end
things developed or obtsined during the performance of, or scquired of
developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, al)
studics, repors, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings,  pictorial  reproductions,  drawings,  snalyses,  graphic
representations,

“Subrecipient; STt l)r"?._f'f

including, but not limited 1o, costs of

1.2,

.22

11,23

1,2,4

12
12,1,

12.3::

124,

compuic) programs, Compuier prinlowts, nates, letiers, memoranda, paper. and
documents, all whether finished of unfinished,

Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Subrecipient shall grang
10 \he State, or any person designated by i, unrestricted access o all data for
examination, duplication, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any ather
pirpose whatsoever,

No data shall be subject to copyright in the United Siates or any other country by
anyone other than the Stale.,

On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been
reccived from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, shall be the property of the Sime, and shall be retunied to the
Siate upon demand or upon lermination of this Agreement for any reason,
whichever shall {irs1 occur.

The Stwte, and onyonc it shall designate, shull have unrestricted uuthority
publlsh dISCIOSC dlsmbutc and olhcrmsc nse, in whole or in par, all datn.

0 L ) : a T, Notwithstanding anylhing in
this Agreement to lhc contrery, all ohhganom of the Siate hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of paymenis hereunder, are contingent upon
Ihe avaitability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State
be liable for any payments hercunder in excess of such available or approprialed
funds: In the event of & reduction of wernination of those funds, the State shall
have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shall have the right 1o terminate this Agreement immedintely upon giving the
Sub:ecnpu:nl noucc of wch lcrmmanon.

Any one or more of lhc I'ollowlng acls ar oinissions of the Subrecipient shall
constitute an event of defaull hereunder {(hercinafier relerred 16 ax “Events of
Delaudt™):

Failure to perform the Project satisfnciorily or on schedule; or

Failure 10 submil any report required hereunder; or

Failure 10 maintain, or permit access o, the records required hereunder; or

Failure w0 perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement,
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defzult, the State may zke any one, or
maore, or all, of the following actions:

Give the Subrecipient a written nolice specifying the Event of Default and
requiring it 10 be remedicd within, in the absence of a grester or lesser
specilication of time, thirty (30} days from the date of the notice; and if the Event
of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this Agreemem, effective two (2}
days afler giving the Subrecipient notice of termination; and

Give the Subrecipiemt a written notice specilying the Event of Defaull and
suspending all paymens 1o be made under this Agreement and ordering thal the
porticn of the Grant Amount which would othcrwise accrug (0 the Subrecipient
during the period from the datc of such notice uniil such time as the Siae
determines that the Subrecipient has cured the Event of Default shall never be
paid to the Subrecipient: and

Set off against any ¢ther obligation the Statc may owe to the Subrecipient any
damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and

Treas the agreement os breached and pursue uny of its remedies a1 law or in
equity, or both,

liv the €vent of any carly rermination of this Agreement for any reason other than

the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver to the Grant Ofticer,
not later than fifteen {15} days after the date of lemmination, a report (hereinafler
referred 10 g5 the “Termination Repon™) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount eamed, to ard including the date of
termlnation.

In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 124 of thesc general
provisions, the approval of such a Tennination Report by the Statc shah cntitle the
Subrecipient to receive that portion of the Grant amount eormed to and including
the date of termingtion,

In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12,4 of these general
provisions, the gpproval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipient from any and &!1 liability for damagpes sustained or
incurred by the State as a result of the Subrecipient’s breach of its obligations
hercunder.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement 1o the contrary, cither the Sate or,
excepl where notice default has been given to the Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecipient, may terminate this Agreement withoul cause upon thirty (30) days

writen notice,.
' OFINTE No officer, member of amployee of the

Suhn:cnplcnl. und no representative, officer or employee of the State of New
Hampshire or of the governing body of the locality or localities in which the
Project is to be performed, who excrcises any functions or responsibilities in the
Teview or

142020
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—n,

15,.

17
171

1.1,

approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall participate in
any decision relating to this Agreement which alfects his or her persenal inlerest
or the intcrest of any corporation, pannership, or associstion in which he ar she
is directly or indirectly intcrested, nor shall he or she have any personal or

pccumnry mn.rm dll‘CCl or indirect, m lhls Agn:emcnt or the proceeds thereof.

. , In the performance of this
Agreement the Subrccnplcm its cmployccs and any subtontracter or subgrantee
of the Subrecipient are in all respects independent contractors, and are neither
agents nor cmployces of the Siate,  Neither the Subrecipient nor any of ils
olficers, employees, Bgents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have
apthority 10 bind the State nor are they entitled Lo ony of the benelils, workmen's
com;x.ns.mm: or, Lmolumunls prowdu.i by the Staie to its cmployees.

S The Subrecipient shall not assign,

or “dtherwise lmnsfer any interest in this Agrcemcnl without the prior written
consent of the Siate. None of the Project Work shall he subconiracted oF
subgranted by the Subrecipient other than as set forth in Exhibilt A without the
prior written consem of the State,

INDEMNIFICATION: The Subrecipient shatl defend, indemnify and hotd
harmless the State, its oificers and emplowees, from and against any and all
losses suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any end all claims,
liabilitics or penaltics asscried against the State, its officers and employecs, by or
on behalf of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of
{or which may be claimed to arise oul of) the acis or omissions of the
Subrecipient or subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the Subrecipient,
Notwithstanding the loregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed 10
constitute & waiver of the sovereign inamunity of the State, which immunity is
hereby reserved to the Stzte. This covenant shall survive the termination of this
agreement, ,

, - .
The Subrecipicnt shall, at its own cxpense, obtain and maintain in force, or shall

require any subcontractor, subgranlee or assignee performing Project work (0
_obtain end maintain in force, both for the benefi of the Swie, the following
“insurance:

Swtutory workmen’s compenaation and employees lisbility insurance for alh
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and

17,132 Comprehensive public lability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries.

death or propeny damage, in amounts not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence
and $2,000,000 nggregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and
3500,000 for property damage in any one incidenl; and

17.2,

20,

21,

22,

23,

24

The policies described in subparagraph 17:1 of this paragraph shall be the
standnrd form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
occepiable to the Stawe, and authotized o do business in the Sioe of New
tHiampshire:  Each policy shall contain a clouse prohibiting cancellation of
modification of the policy earlier than ten (10) duys after written notice thereol’
has been received by the Siate.

WAIVER O DREACH. No failure by the State 16 enforce any provisions hereol
after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard 10
thaat Event, or any subsequent Event,, No express waiver of any Event of Defauli
shall be deemed a waivet of any provisions hereof. Mo such failure of waiver
shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the Siate to enforce cach and all of the
provisions hereof upon any furher or other default on the part of the Subrecipient.
NQTICE: Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed 10 have
been duly delivered or given st the time of mailing by certified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed 1o the parties at the addresses
lirst above given:

AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only
by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hercto and only afier approval of
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the Staie of
New Hampe:hm: |I'rcqu1rcd orby lhc su;rung State Agt.m.y.

: R i This Agreement shall be
construcd in nccordance with the Iaw of lhr.' Sute of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures o the benefit of the parties and their respective
suceessors and assignees;, The captions and contents of the “subject” biank are
used only ax o motter of convenbence, and are not lo be considered o part of this
Agreement or to be used in determining the intend of the porties hereto,

THIRD PARTIES.. The parties hereto do not intend to berwlit any third partics
and this Agreement shalf not be construed to confer any such benefin

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be execuled in 2 number
of counterparis, cach of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding between the parties, end supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hercto..

W The sdditional provisions set forth in Exhibit C hercio

55 pant of this agrecment,,

)flf-nm -""'"‘":'1:

SEbTecipenIRITals: ) .>'Z )T
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EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

l; The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State™) is awarding the Town of Swanzey (hereinafter referred to
as “the Subrecipient™) $65,000.00 to fund design and permitting of measures to eliminate
deficiencies identified in its Upper Wilson Dam.

2. “The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends September 30, 2022 and that a final
performance and expenditure report will be sent to ““the State” by October 30, 2022.

3. “The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

4; “The Subrecipient” shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these records,
“the Grantee” shall maintain documentation of the 35% cost share required by this grant.

—
e R e R4 aian
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LXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Payment Schedule

1. GRANT AMOUNT

[ “Project Cost is 65% Federal Funds, 35% Applicant Share -
Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Award Title & #: High Hazard Potential Dam (HHPD) EMW-2019-GR- 00002

- " Applicant__| . Grant I |
| ; Share (Federal Funds) i _ i Cnst_Totals {
‘Pr'_ojcct_post_ © §$35,000.00 1 $65,00000 @ __ ...$100,000.00,

| Catalog of Federal Domestlc Assnstam:e (CFDA) Num ber 97 041 (HHPD) D

T

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State” under this grant agreement shall be
up to $65,000.00.

b. “The State” shall reimburse up to $65,000.00 to “the Subrecipient” upon “the State” receiving a
reimbursement request with match documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.e.,
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements).

¢. Upon Governor and Executive Council Approval, allowable match may be incurred for this
project from the start of the federal period of performance of this grant, September 30, 2019, to
the identified completion date (block 1.7).

Subrcc:pncm Imtlals. l.)r.. n_{,‘_ﬁz‘g. i 26 Dt e AL [ros
T T T ST " Page Sof 6
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EXHIBIT C

Special Provisions

This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be returned to “the State” if the grant agreement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving
the advanced funds.

“The Subrecipient” agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. [f a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the
Subrecipient” will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to “the State™.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipient” will al$o ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three. (3) years from the end
of this audit period.

e
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Town of Swanzey, New Hamgpshire
Board of Selectmen
Meeting — May 20, 2020
Whitcomb Hall, Main Street, Swanzey NH
and remotely using Zoom Meeting

Note: Droft Minutes are subject to review, correction ond approval by the Board. Review and approvol of Minutes generally

takes place at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Boord.
t

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Chair Selectman Kenneth P. Colby, Jr. at 5:31 pm at Whitcomb Hall
Main Street, Swanzey, NH and remotely using Zoom Meeting. Present at Whitcomb Hall were W.
William Hutwelker, Sylvester Karasinski and Kenneth P. Colby, Ir. Also present was Town Administrator
Michael Branley. Recording Secretary Beverly Bernard was present via Zoom. All votes were by roll call.

OTHERS PRESENT

Director of Planning and-Economic Development Matthew Bachler, Code Enforcement Officer Mike
Jasmin, Josif Bicja and S€an James from Hoyle, Tanner & Associates, Capital Improvements Program
Committee (CIPC) Chair Steven Bittel, Rail Trail Advisory Committee {RTAC) Chair Mike Kowalczyk,
Department of Public Works (DPW) Director Glenn Smith, Residents Mike Gomarlo, Jennie Gomarlo,
Jody Turner, Gary Preston, John Traynor, Barbara Preston, Bruce Bohannon

MINUTES )

. = The regular meeting Minutes of May 20, 2020 were considered. There was a motion by
Hutwelker to approve the regular meeting Minutes of May 20, 2020. The motion was seconded
by Karasinski and there was no further discussion. All were in favor by roll call. Motion passed.

* The Non-Public meeting Minutes #1 and, #2 of May 20, 2020 were considered. There was a
motion by Hutwelker to approve the Non-Public meeting Minutes #1 and #2 of May 20, 2020.
The motion was seconded by Karasinski and there was na further discussion. All were in favor by
roll call. Motion passed.

* The special meeting Minutes of May 21, 2020, May 26, 2020, May 28, 2020, June 2, 2020 (2 pm
meetings) were considered. There was a motion by Hutwelker to approve the special meeting
Minutes of all the above dates. The motion was seconded by Karasinski and there was no
further discussion. All were in favor by roll call. Metion passed.

~ CONSENT AGENDA
Motion was made by Hutwelker to approve the Consent Agenda. There was a second by Karasinski.
There was no further discussion. All were in favor by roll call. Motion passed.

s Payroll Manifest

e Payables Manifest

¢ Yield Tax Levy — Map 59 Lot 2, Map 58 Lot 34,

s Gravel Tax Levy —Map 32 Lot 7, Map 24 Lot 2-2, Map 12 Lot 5

e Veterans Tax Credit

s Property tax abatements #2020-22 & 2020-24

* Personnel Action Report(s)

PUBLIC INPUT

Town of Swanzey Board of Selectmen Oraft Minutes
May 20, 2020
Page1of9



(512,125} and Underwood for contract administration and record drawings ($19,100). Funding source is
the 2019 Road Bond.

Hutwelker moved to authorize the expenditure of up to $31,225 for construction observation
and administration for the reconstruction of Pine Street from the 2019 Road Improvement Bond
proceeds and authorize the Town Administrator to enter into contract documents with LCC2
and Underwood Engineers. There was a second to the motion by Karasinski and no further’
discussion. All were in favor. Motion possed.
Hngh Hazard Potential- Dam Program Grant Agreement — Upper Wilson Pand Dam )
Branley said'the Town has been authorized toexecute a grant agreement for the englneerﬁ_g"work
assocnated with Upper Wilson Pand Dam, pending Governor and Executive Council approval and an.
l:of“flcnall award. He estimated the cost of this work at $100,000 and FEMA pays 65%. The Town’ s share
will be covered by the Town-owned Dams Capital Reserve Fund, which has a sufficient balance,

= ——

Hutwelker ‘moved to accept the terms of the high Hazard Potential Dam Program as presented
|n the amount of $65,000 for Upper Wilson Dam project, acknowledging that the total cost of
lthe project will be $100,000 with the Town responsible for a 35% match ($35,000), and fL,;_[t_h_g_g
Iauthcmrze the Town Admlnlstra}or to sign a!l documents related to the grant. There was a n
second to the motion by Karasinski and no further discussion. All were in favor. Motion passed.

Road Reconstruction Bond - Bond Bank Loan Agreement and Resolution
Discussion was held regarding the second half of the road bond approved by the voters in 2019. Branley
asked the Board to approve the loan agreement with a maximum interest rate of 3%.

Hutwelker moved to approve the loan agreement with the NH Municipal Bond Bank for a 20
year 51,500,000 bond and associated resolution as authorized by Warrant Article 3 at the 2019
Town Meeting with an estimated 3% interest rate and authorize the chairman to sign the
agreement. There was a second to the motion by Karasinski and no further discussion. All were
in favor. Motion passed.

Proposed donation of property — Map 18 Lot 138

Discussion was held regarding the possibility of accepting the donatlon of land near to the State Route
12 roundabout which could possibly be made into a pocket park. Branley said that if the Board wanted
to move forward he will work with Counsel on the legal end and will begin the 41-14a process by
reaching out the Conservation Commission, Planning Board, and scheduling public hearings. Branley
asked for consensus to approve the acquisition of the land. Board agreed by consensus.,

Possible sale of Town property—Map 1 lot 1l

Discussion was held about the possible sale of property which is approximately 55 acres.

Branley said logging there is possible but access is difficult. Branley mentioned the land might be useful
for a future water tower. Hutwelker said he agrees with Karasinski to log the property and the water
study did indicate the possibility of a Swanzey water tower. Board agreed by consensus to not sell the
land.

OLD BUSINESS
Update on grant applications
+ Branley said he filed the first CARES funding on May 29, 2020 for COVID expenses for just under
$48,000. This did not include $14,000+ of IT equipment because the invoice was datedin May,

Town of Swanzey Board of Selectmen Draft Minutes
May 20, 2020
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Primex

NH Public Risk Manogement Exhangs CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Managamenl Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Stalutes Annolated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Managemeni Programs. In accordance wilh lhose stalules, its Trust Agreemenl and bylaws, Primex® is authorized lo provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefil of political subdivisions in the Slate of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex” is enitied to the categories of coverage sel forth below. In addition, Primex® may exlend lhe same coverage {0 non-members,
However, any coverage exlended Lo a non-member is subject lo all of the lerms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, palicies and procedures
thal are applicable lo the members of Primex?, including but not Emited lo the final and binding resotution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex* Board of Truslees. The Additional Covered Parly's per occurrence fmit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occumencae limil, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's Iimi! of liabilily as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarallons. The limil shown may have been raduced
by claims paid on behall of the member. General Liabilily coverage is limited lo Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Praclices), E (Employee Benefil Liability) and F
{Educalor's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is 8 member in good slanding of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemen! Exchange. Tha coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the actions of Primex®. As of the date lhis cerlificale is issued, lha information sal out below accuralely reflecls the
categories of coverage eslablished for the current coverage year.

This Certificate Is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon Ihe certificate holder. This certificate does nol amend, extend, or
alter the coverage aflorded by Lhe coverage calegories lisied below,

Parikipaiing Mamber: M.cmbar Number: Company Allarding Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Managemen Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Siraet
Concord, NH 03301-2624
i T[S EFSSHVE Dt 731 O DE O, | e T S e T ]
L o o G e e e R O L
| General Liability (Occurrence Form) 1112020 11112021 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate § 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one “
O yece 0 occumence fire}
Med Exp {Any one parson)
| Automobile Liabillty Com Sincte Limit
h R bined e
Deductible  Comp and Coll: praey oy g
Any aulo Aggregale
Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability ] Statutory
Each Acciden!

Disease = Each Employes

Diseasa - Pelicy Limit

| Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Lini, R ot
Cast {unlass otharwisa slated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | [ Additionat Covered Party | | Loss Payeo Primex’® - NH Public Risk Management Exchango
. By: sy etk Porseclt

NH Dept of Safety Date:  12118/2019  mpurceli@nhprimex.orq
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires 1o:
Concord, NH 03301 C Primex? Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3831 fax




Town of Greenville
Town of Hampton Falls
Town of Hill

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Jackson
Town of Litchfield
Town of Loudon
Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Marlborough
Town of Meredith
Town of Middleton
Town of Mont Vernon
Town of Moultonborough
Town of New Boslon
Town of New Ipswich
Town of Newfields
Town of Newington
Town of Newton
Town of Pembroke
Town of Pittsfield
Town of Plaistow
Town of Raymond
Town of Rindge
Town of Rollinsford
Town of Rye

Town of Salisbury
Town of South Hampton
Town of Springfield
Town of Stratham
Town of Sullivan
Town of Sunapee
\.own_of Swanzey)
Town of Temple
Town of Tilton

Town of Troy

Town of Tuftonboro
Town of Wakefield
Town of Walpole
Town of Wamer
Town of Warren
Town of Weare
Town of Webster
Town of Westmoreland
Town of Wilton

Town of Windsor
Town‘of Woodstock

Woodsville Water & Light Depariment

188
192
199
200
203
207
222
225

229

230
232
235
237
242
243
246
253
250
252
257
267
271
273
277
279
281
284
286
294
295
301
303
304
307
309
311
312
313
315
316
317
318
321
322
324
327
323
332
516



Primex

NH Public Risk Manogement Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex’} is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Siatules Annolated, Chapler 5.8,
Pooted Risk Management Programs. In accordance wilh those statutes, its Trust Agreemenl and bylaws, Primex® is aulhorized lo provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefil of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® is entilled 1o the calegories of coverage sel forth below. In addilion, Primex® may extend the same coverage (0 non-members.
However, any coverage exlended 10 a non-member is subject 1o all of the lerms, condilions, exclusicns, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
Ihat are applicable to the members of Primex?, including bul nol limiled io the final and binding resolulion of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Addilicnal Covered Party's per occurrence Emil shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limil, and
Iherefore shall reduce the Member's fimit of liabifity as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dectarations. The limil shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behall of the member, General Liabilily coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Propery
Damage Liability) onty, Coverage’s C (Public Officiats Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Empioyee Benefit Liablfity) and F
(Educator's Legal Liabifily Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded {from this provision of coverage.

The below named enlity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemenl Exchanga. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the actions of Primex®. As of the date lhis cenificale is issued, the information setl out below accuralely reflects the
categories of coverage established lor Lhe currenl coverage year.

This Cerlificate is lssued as a malter of informatlon only and confers no righls upon the cerlilicale holder, This certificale does nol amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Poarticipating Member: Mambar Number: Cormpany Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Sireet
Concord, NH 03301-2624

~ i M8y AREIVAONGE:
Geneml Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence .
Professlonal Liabllity {describe} " | Generas Aggregate
Claims Fira Damage (Any one
D Made D Occurence fire)
Med Exp {Any one person)
| Automobile Liability ' . Combined Singla Lim
y i m ]
Deductible Comp and Coll; an
Any auto ' Aggragale
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers® Liability |_ 1/1/2020 112021 X | Statutory $2.000,000
Each Acddent $2,000,000

Diseasa — Esch Employss

Disease - Policy Limit

I Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Thoft) Blanket Limit, Repl ot
Cos! (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex® = NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: Warg Fech Puseedt

NH Dept of Safety Date: 12/18/2019  mpurcel@nhprimex.org_
33 Hazen Dr, P;ease direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® ClaimsiCoverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Newton
Town of Northfield
Town of Northumberand
Town of Northwood
Town of Noltingham
Town of Orange
Town of Orford
Town of Pembroke
Town of Piltsburg
Town of Pittsfield
Town of Plainfield
Town of Plaistow
Town of Plymouth
Town of Raymond
Town of Rindge
Town of Rollinsford
Town of Roxbury
Town of Rumney
~Town of Rys
Town of Salem
Town of Salisbury
Town of Sanbomton
Town of Sandown
Town of Sandwich
Town of Seabrook
Town of Shelbume
Town of South Hampton
Town of Springfleld
Town of Strafford
Town of Stratford
Town of Stratham
Town of Sullivan
Town of Sunapee
Town of Surry
{.own_of Swanzey)
Town of Tamworth
Town of Temple
Town of Thomton
Town of Tilton
Town of Troy
Town of Tuftonboro
Town of Unity
Town of Wakefield
Town of Walpole
Town of Warner
Town of Warren
Town of Washington
Town of Waterville Valley
Town of Weare
Town of Webster
Town of Westmoreland
Town of Whitefield
Town of Wilmot
Town of Wilton
Town of Windham
Town of Windsor
Town of Wolfeboro
Town of Woodstock

Viltage District of Eidelweiss
Warner Village Waler District

Woodsville Fire District

Woodsville Water & Light Depariment

257
258
260
261
262
263
264
267
270
271
272
273
274
277
279
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
292
294
295
299
300
301
303
304
305
307
308
300
320
in
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
518
321
322
324
325
326
327
329
323
331
332
502
513
515
518




